market prices. Market risk comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as

commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include cash and short-term deposits, staff loans and loans

and borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 December 2024, 31 December 2023. The

sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt and the proportion of financial instruments in

foreign currencies are all constant.

The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of pension and other post-

retirement obligations and provisions.

The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income item is the effect of the assumed

changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2024

and 2023.

46

DRAFT

FAMILY HOMES FUNDS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Financial risk management objectives and policies - Continued

b. Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Change in

interest rate

Effect on

profit before

tax

2024 USD % N'000
+3% 715,735
-3% (715,735)

2023 USD +2% 362,800
-2% (362,800)

c. Foreign currency risk

c. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in USD

rate

Effect on

profit before

tax

2024 % N'000

+5% 2,728,790

-20% (10,915,162)

2023 +5% 1,814,400

-20% (7,256,800)

d. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities primarily trade receivables and

from its financing activities, including cash and short-term deposits, foreign exchange transactions and other financial

instruments.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings are issued at floating rates